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BATH ABBEY FLOOR MEMORIALS

CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE PAGES OF THE 1872 TRANSCRIPTIONS

P J Bendall
Feb 2023

This document contains cross-references from the numbers of floor memorials in Bath Abbey to the
page numbers in the document:
Inscriptions on the Flat Stones in the Bath Abbey Church copied by Charles P Russell
(Parish Clerk) at the Time of the Restoration of the Church in 1872.

This document remains a useful reference despite the recent relaying of the floor memorials and
their proposed documentation. As reported in the Church Times of 21 Jan 2022 an element of Bath
Abbey’s ‘Footprint’ project involves the repair and conservation of the floor, the removal of the
Victorian pews and relaying floor memorials as close as possible to their original positions. The living
and the dead; an investigation into the status of erasure within the floor of Bath Abbey by David
Littlefield (Interiors, Volume 7, Issue 1 (2016) ) has in its abstract that ‘The author argues that the
stones which are most out of place or worn to a state of erasure are no less authentic than their
intact equivalents, but that they can be considered to have moved to another state of authenticity
rich in resonance and meaning.’ Those searching for a memorial to a relative may have a different
perspective.

The 1872 document contains hand-written transcriptions of the inscriptions with depictions on tracing
paper of coats of arms. In the first few dozen or so pages the nhumbers of the floor memorials are not
in ascending order ranging from 2 to 348. Thereafter they are mainly in ascending order with between
one and half a dozen entries per page. As a result, going from a memorial number to the page for
the transcription is not straightforward. In addition, there are some duplicate memorial numbers.
For example, memorial 421 appears on page 144 for a Harvey memorial and also on page 145 for a
Roycoft slab in the south aisle. There are two memorials numbered 541. Some are unnumbered, for
example the Henshaw memorial on page 152. There are a couple of occurrences where a dot has
been used instead of terminal zero in the numbering eg ’47.’ while the ordering would suggest ‘470’.
There are some duplicates which have been corrected, for example two occurrences of ‘541’ but
‘542’ omitted. A page between 199 and 200 (numbered 300) has memorials numbered 50-53, which
are correspond to 540, 429, 119 and 531 documented separately. A peculiarity of the handwriting is
that the ‘9’ sometimes resembles a ‘4’ and ‘a’ looks like a ‘u’.

There are 286 numbered pages of transcriptions with a small number of additional inserted pages
with an ‘x’ appended. This is followed by a 2-page appendix of 47 ‘gravestones inscriptions not now
found’ but recorded in 1719 in The History and Antiquity of the Cathedral Church of Salisbury and
the Abbey Church of Bath by Dr Richard Rawlinson with a reference to the page in the volume where
they are referenced and then transcriptions of these missing inscriptions. There is then an index
based on the first letter of the surname giving the page number. Thus ‘Cooban Amelia 10’ is for
memorial 242 which appears on page 10. At the end is a map of the layout of the Abbey with the
positions of the memorials numbered.
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The introduction to the document has:

The following Copy of transcriptions was unfinished at the time of
my Father[‘s] death in February 1887 His rough notes have however
enabled me to complete the entries from No 427 to the end.

The Coats of Arms of my very few had been drawn, have also
been finished, though with draughtmanship greatly inferior to my
father,

The Index plan which accompanies this Book shows the positions
of all the Grave Stones except those containing the inscriptions
numbered 666.-671-700 (under the Organ) 802. 815. 816 818. 830-
833. 835-840.

R. . . . The History and Antiquity of the Cathedral Church od
Salisbury and the Abbey Church of Bath by Dr Rich Rawlinson
publishd in 1719.

An Appendix (Page 287) gives a list of Inscriptions given by Dr
Rawlinson but not now found.

A small accompanying Book contains an Index to all Wall
monuments in the Church in 1876.

A short accompanying Manuscript contains particulars of some
other Inscriptions existing in 1676.

CD.R
Bleadon Rectory Somerset
Sept 1889

CDRis Rev Charles David Russell (1842-1920). His father, Charles Palmer Russell (1810-1887), was clerk
to the rectory of Bath and in the Post Office Bath Directory for 1884 also librarian and assistant
secretary of the [Bath] Royal Literary and Scientific Institution.
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Memorial
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13
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22
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22
22X
22x
22X
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119
25
25
26
26
26

Surname
Tovey, Shute
Chilton
Parry
Parry
Wilkinson
Holworthy, Cooke
Mapas
Cooke
Gardner
Lawrie
Ross

St Leger
Long
Wilkinson
Willis
Pitcher
Royds
Swinton
Crowley
Whitworth
Cornwall
Carr
Baynes
Butten
Power
Wall, Axford
Burton
Russell
Lynch
Lloyd
Mackenzie
Thompson
Boyce
James

Attwood
Sales
Bird
Mee
Barrow
Buller

Memorial
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87

Page
27
27
27
27
28
29
14
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
32
33
33

8
34
34
34
35
35
35

8
36
36
37
37
36
38
38
38
38
39
39
39
40
40
40
41
41
41
41

Surname
Fellowes
Ellice
Boulton
Blount
Tishmaker
Finch
Fuller
Winkley
Stratton
East
Benet
Reddall
Boyce
Velley
Parsons
Scott
Morgan
Sinclair
Wightwick
Bell

Pate
Thunder
Jolliffe
Thorold
Lane
Rice, Gwyn
Smith
Fownes Luttrell
Elliot
Phillott
Copenger
Bridges
Lowther
Collins
Hayes
Cole

Liell
Tooke
Maclane
Baynes, Conran
Springford
Robins
Borlase
Penton
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Memorial
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

Page
42
42
42
43
42
43
43
44
44
44
44
45
45
45
46
46
47
46
47
47
47
48
48
48
49
48
26
49
50
50
50
51
51
51
51
51
52
52
53
53
53
53
54
53

Surname

Backs

Barwell

Cottell

Williams, Gibbons
Villiers

Saunders

Warren

Johnson

Blatchly

Bristow

Loveday
Hammond, Leake
Creswell

Bright

Reeves, Coward
Manning
Bourke
Watson
Evitt

Gye
Gardiner
Carver
Dickinson
Gaine/Carn
Downes
Cholwich
Peirce, a Court
Munro
Chapman
Savage
Hargood
Cottell
Saunders
Cornish
Deun
Archbould
Russell
Brimble
Sheppard
Jacob
Gordon
Lisle

Foster

Memorial
129
130
131
132
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

Page
54
54
55
55
55
56
56
56
56
57
57
57
57
58
58
58
58
59
59
59
60
60
61
61
62
62
63
63
64
64
64
65
65
66
66
66
66
67
67
68
68
69
15

5

Surname

Hurst

Dimond

Alder

Barber

Tesh

Illius

Ditcher

Mangles
Metze/Metge
Cleland

Smith

Kelly

Lewis

Baker

Mitchel

Hadden

Mitchell

Wylde

York(e)

Lockyer

Warren

Britton

Barne

Chapman, Bartlett
Chapman, Sheylor
St Aubyn
Blanchard, Deverell
Sisson

Hickes

Barrow

Norris, Webster
Bettinson
Harvest
Ferrand

Aston
Headland
Morley

Nibbs

Gilbert

Broff

Maynard, Ward
Burdett etc
Harberton
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Memorial
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
196
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
207
208
209
210
211
212

Page
71
69
70
70
70
70
71
71
72
72

72
73
72
73
73
74
74
74
74
75
75
75
76
76
107
184
76
77
77
17

78
86

78
78
16
79
17
80
80
80
12

Surname
Bosanquet
Dodd
Worsley
Sill
Elliott
Hatley
Loveday
Marshall
Garland
Barkly

Pretty

Hill

Quin
Bowen
Seward
Workman
Warren
Singers

Farr

Bowen

Lane
Middleditch
Bowen
Adams
Bourmaster
Mackay
Baldwin
Mackinnon
Bulcock
Shirley
Messink
Dyer, Attwood
Vowe
Sumption, Blake
Jeffreys
Morgan
Smith

Smith
Stephenson
Evatt
Adams
Beezly
Bishop

Memorial
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
235
236
237
238
239
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
249
250
251
252
253
254
255

Page
80
16
81

2
81
81
82
82
83
83

6
84
14
84
84
85
85
85
85
86
86
11
86
86
87
87
87
87
88
10
89
89
89
90
90
91
91
91
92
92
92
92
93
93

Surname
Sober
Burdett
Glanville
Chilton
Gomm
Eyres
Forrester
Malcher
Mathews, Jones
Wynn
Grape
Tryme
Butson
Athill
Douglas
Warren
Southouse
Randolph
Hancock
Bowles
Leigh
Hathersell
Farrer
Forster
Osbaldeston
Orme
Horne
Goldsworthy
Love, Dalgardno
Cooban
Holland
Smith
Callbeck
Tucker
Baillie
Garvey
Fayerman
Howard
Miles
Crosse
Thomas
Ellis
Fletcher
Raitt
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Memorial
256
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259
260
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262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299

Page
93
93
94
94
94
94
95
95
95
96
96
97
97
98
98
99
99
99

100
99
99

100

101

101

101

102

102

102

102

102

103

103

104

103

104

105

105

105

106

106

106

106

107

107

Surname
Inwin
Pillinger
Gomm
Haviland
Aitchison
Wettenhall
Smith
Skeete
Bourne
Gibbons
Walter
Labalmondiere
Bush, Wise
Fisher, Davis
Shillito
Blakeney
Sharp
Bruce
Darell
Webb
Balfour
Crew, Smith
Price

Reilly
Cradock, Gambier
Byron
Packer
Cottle
Stapylton
Brown
Christie
Milsom
Green
Hussey
Boland
Bampton
Hopkins
Arnall/Arlond
Fowler
Bowen?
Barnard

Allen
Luders

Memorial
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343

Page
108
108
109
108
109
109
110
110
111
111
111
112
112
113
112
113
113
114
115
115
115
116
115
116
117
117

5
117
118
118
118
118
118

7
118

2
119

5
119

3
120
120
121
121

Surname
Johnstone
Corbett
Sherborne
Macey
Partis
Ryder
Allen
Webb
Badcock
Montgomery
Gane
Davies
Croft
Smith
Boothby
Astey
Ditcher
Ramsay
Sampson

Smyth
MacDougall
Channins?
Holbourne
Stennett
Oringe/Orange
Aspinall
Jackson

Senior
Woodhouse
Crosse
Biggs
Poulton
England
Wildman
Riners
Deeds
Jones
Disbrowe
Sartain
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Memorial
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
381
381
382
383
384

Page
120
121
121
122

12
122
122
123
123
123
123
123
124
124
124
124
124
125
125
125
125
126
126
126
126
127
127
127
127
128
129
129
129
130
130
131
130
131
132
132
133
131

25
133

Surname
Craggs
RSL

Lucas

Douglas
Southouse
Barnet

Parker

EL

Haines

Shawe
Crawford
Beete

Holman
Cunliffe
Biggins

Scriven

Bush

Boddam, Tudor
Baldwin

Rye

Baynes
Wickham
Girardot

Hilton
Shepherd
Barnston etc
Bennet

Carter, Atwood
Philips

Power

Waters, Rogers
Newland

Gower, Middlemore
Bowles

Horsford
Burrow(e)s

Livesey

Boyce

Chaundy
Sheyler
Ridley

Memorial
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
421
422
423
424
425
426
427

Page
133
133
134
134
134
134
135
135
136
136
136

37
137
137
137
137
138
138
139
139
140
140
141
141
141
141
142
142
142
142
143
143
143
144
144
144
144
145
145
145
145
145
145
146

Surname
Cocks
Cottle/Cottell
Brereton
Katencamp
Lindeman
Shuckburgh
Kingston
Hoskyns
Ward
Jackson
West
Corbin
Edwards
Melville
Ryder
Cradock
Pyper
Hellicar
Harvey, French
Harvey
Wallis
Vernon
Thompson
Jeffreys
Durnford
Wild, Ansty
Uniack?
Culverden
Ancrum
Wright
Fanshawe
Bernard
Pearson
Nixon
Roycroft
Gardner
Harvey, Edney
Roycroft
Mitford
Bird
Gower
Roycroft
Robinson
Morgan
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Memorial Page Surname Memorial Page Surname
428 146 Entwistle 474 162 Ayerst
429 146 Saunders 475 162 Taylor
430 147 Blomberg 476 162
431 147  Knipe 477 163 Greenside
432 147 Rodon 478 163 Townsend
433 148 Howell, Rolf/Ralls 479 163 Ogle
434 148 Meyler 480 163 Esdali]le
435 149 Cottell, Bruce 481 164 Harvey
436 149 Howard, Swaine 482 164 Carne, Robinson
437 150 Mi[t]chell 483 165 Morgan
438 150 Berry 484 165 de Casaux
439 150 Thompson 485 165 Sapte
440 151 Gibbs 486 166 Ravenscroft
441 151 Burke 487 166 Grieve
442 151 Bristow 488 166 Fell
443 151 Pywell 489 166 Southcote
445 152 Henshaw, Rouse 490 167 Rauzzini
446 152 Parish 491 167 Galway
447 152 Cross 492 167 Mathews
448 153 | Phillips 493 167 Nantes
449 153 Throckmorton 494 168 Hayward
450 153  Wardlaw 495 168 Hayward etc
451 154 Atwood 496 169 Jopp
452 153  Throckmorton 497 170 Grieve
453 155 Chardin 498 170 Hobbs
454 156 = Malthus 499 170 Rosenberg
455 156 Nation 500 170 Clarke
456 156 Bailey etc 501 171 Orpwood
457 157 Berkeley 502 171 Shawe
458 157 | Fitzherbert 503 170 JW
459 157 Woodford 504 171 Darell
460 158 Jane 505 171 Arney
461 158 de Casana 506 172 Tottenham/ Ely
462 158 Deane 507 172 Powell. Willsher
463 158 Beresford 508 173 Hayward, Griffith
464 159 Wakeman, d'Alton 509 173 Crouch
466 160 Meynell 510 174 Ewart
467 160 Harrison 511 174 Shepherd
468 161 Lloyd 512 174 Ewart
469 161 Talbot 513 174 Handcock
470 161 Whyte 514 175 Askew
471 161 Flood 515 175
472 161 518 176 Nevill

473 162 Dormer 519 176 Wilson
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Memorial
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535

536
537
538
539
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
556
557
558
559
560

Page
176
176
177
177
177
177
178
178
178
179
179
180
180
180
180
181

182
281
286
182
286
183
184
184
184
184
185
185
185
186
186
186
186
187
187
188
188
189
189
189
190
190
190

Surname
Elliot
Nugent
Labrest
Bickerton
Annis

Lynch
Arney
Roberts
Maher
Killingworth
Lawes
Leader
Leman, (Tryme)
Du Cane
Rode, Phillips
Miglioruccio,
Clootwyck
Vesey
Ladeveze
Dawson
Wyke, Hill
Cranfield
Ford
Kilvington
Bave

Cosby
Lowndes
Cosby
Amory
Boyle
Kingwin,
Murray
Wyke, Hill

Purdie, Pritchard
Hay (Erroll)
Fitzgerald

Druce, Collibee
Matthews

Bull, James
Butler

Gyare

Collibee
Chandler

Memorial
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604

Page
191
191
191
192
192
192
193
194
194
194
194
195
196
196
197
197
197
197
198
198
198
199
199
199
199
200
200
201
201
201
202
202
202
203
202
203
203
204
204
205
205
206
206
207

Surname
Gordon

Biggs, Matthews
Prest

Hopton

Thomas

Axford, Billingsley
Harington
Akehurst
Brietzeke

Keith

Wilks etc
Axford, Sparrow
Currer

Chalmer
Budden

Kintore

Muntz

Pool

Howse

Pedder

Coates

Innes

Jeffrey

Pearson, Guerin
Collins
Saunders
Heaviside

Mogg

Hare

Robins

Badcock
Saunders
Cripps, Fenton
Hitchcock

Jones

Camplin

Hood

Gibbons
Douglas (Selkirk)
Smythe

Smythe
Wiltshire
Hammond, Hippisley
Beard
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Memorial
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628
629
630
631
632
634
635
636
637
638
639
640
641
642
643
644
645
646
647
648
649

Page
207
207
207
208
208
208
209
209
210
210
210
210
211
211
211
212
212
212
212
213
213
213

212x
212x
212x
213
213
213
213
213
214
214
214
214
215
215
216
216
216
217
217
218
218
218

Surname
Briscoe
Grenville
Halkett
Cazalet
Gresley
Dampier
White
Thorne
Phillips
Grant
Davie
Purcell
Acland
Cole

Cox
Hesse
Herbert
Oughton
Welch
Temple
Kranter
Denne
Palmer
Hyde
Caswell
Browne
Dixon
Dixon
Swallow
WB
Ashton
Sinnott?
Nicholson
Lewis
Gifford
Bathoe
Reed
Appleby
Webb
Brace

Guidot
Lynam
Gordon

Memorial
650
651
652
653
654
655
656
657
658
659
660
661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
670
671
672
673
674
675
676
677
678
679
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
688
689
692
693
694
695

Page
219
219
220
220
220
221
221
221
221
222
222
222
223
223
223
224
225
225
225
226
226
226
227
227
227
227
228
228
228
228
229
229
229
230
230
230
230
231
231
231
232
232
233
233

Surname
Holme
Tylee
Willis
Gilbert
Moses
Meares
Lloyd
Taylor
Baber
Arnold
Wapshare
Cusacke
Parker
Withers
Hinds
Maplet, Pocock
Pocock, Maplet
Haig
Fairfax
Custance
Kent, Swan
Lowe
Maycock
Moxham
Ewing
Quaine
Vassar
Griffith
Lynch
Stone
Webster
Gully
Williams
Baron
Thompson
Williams
Crowden
Kearney
Moore
Cottingham
Cramer
Thornhill
Swallow
Gibbs, Howe

10
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Memorial
696
697
698

699
700
701
702
703
704
705
706
707
708
709
710
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721
722
723
724
725
726
727
728
729
730
731
732
733
734
735
736
736
737

Page
233
234
234

234
235
236
236
236
237
237
238
238
238
239
239
240
240
241
241
241
241
241
242
242
242
242
243
243
244
244
244
245
245
245
246
246
246
247
247
248
248
249
249

Surname
Carlely

Harford

Skrine,
Hungerford(e)
Meyler
Turberville
Symmons

Davis

Rawlins/ Raulins
Hope

James

Campbell (Cawdor)
Boyce

Chapman

Jones
Withering, Roffey
Davis

Tiler

Simpson

Frizell, Scott
Wright

Bushby
Cranfield
Man
Lofty/Lofties
Brooke
Purlewent
Collibee
Jephson
Biggs
Boyd
Robins
Dobree
Cornish
Stapylton
Parker
Moffatt
Samer?
Collibee
Vavasour
Penney?

Memorial
737
738
739
740
741
742
743
744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752
752
753
754
755
756
757
758
759
760
761
762
763
764
765
766
767
767
768
769
770
771
772
773
774
775
776
777
778

Page
272
249
249
250
250
250
250
251
251
252
252
252
252
253
253
253
254
254
254
255
255
255
256
256
257
257
257
258
258
259
259
260
269
260
260
260
261
261
261
262
262
263
263
263

Surname
Arundell
Darell
Elletson
Symes
Boyleston?

Hemmings
Newman
Masters
Sargent
Brace
Cotton
Trotman
Henry
Seager
Buckle
Buckle, Atwood

Jeyes

White
Strother
Thomson
Sowle

Brown
Hodges

Dyer

Bushell, Bond

Hunt, Fraser
Cox
Chapman

Sargent?
Crichlow
Tatnell
Coventry
May
Bennett
Thresher?
Chapman
Nepean
Brocas
Swanton

11
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Memorial
779
780
781
782
783
784
785
786
787
788
789
790
791
792
793
794
795
796
797
798
799
800
801
802
803
804
805
806
807
808
809
810
811
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
819
820
821

Page
264
265
265
265
265

264x
264x
265x
265X
266
266
266
267
267
267
268
268
268
269
270
270
270
271
271
272
272
272
273
273
274
275
275
275
281
276
276
277
277
278
278
278
278
279
279

Surname
Stibbs
Haweis
Hoare
Sheppard
Jacob
Gould
Bushell
Crofts
Egerton
Caunt, Holton
Taunton
Mara?
Eyre
White, Oringe
Airth
Richardson
Rosier
Bushell
Chapman
Crook

Hennage
Chilcot
Castleton
Cranfield
Bates
Lockhart
Bush
Hobbs
Ford
Gilbert
Chichester
D'Oyley
Robyns
Randolph, Webb
de la Rochefoucald
Burkett
Sterling?
Morris
Sargeant
Grant
Hay, South
White
Mure

Memorial
822
823
824
825
826
827
828
829
830
831
832
833
834
835
836
837
839
840
841
842
843
844
845
846
847

Page
279
279
279
280
280
280
280
281
282
282
282
282
282
283
283
283
283
283
284
284
284
285
285
285
286

Surname
Mure
Ahmuty
Magenis/ Majenis
Powell
Bushell
Bushell
Masters
Stonehouse
Poole, Davis
Lewis

Butt
Sherwen
Welch

Parker

Salter
Bockett
Farrant
Edwards
Sheyler
Child
Chapman
Stone

12



